## **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 3582**

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Louis L. Kafka

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the Garden of Peace.

## PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Louis L. Kafka	8th Norfolk	1/15/2019
David Paul Linsky	5th Middlesex	1/24/2019
Paul A. Schmid, III	8th Bristol	1/24/2019
Kevin G. Honan	17th Suffolk	1/29/2019
Jay D. Livingstone	8th Suffolk	1/30/2019
Kay Khan	11th Middlesex	1/30/2019
RoseLee Vincent	16th Suffolk	1/30/2019
Todd M. Smola	1st Hampden	1/31/2019
Tami L. Gouveia	14th Middlesex	1/31/2019
Harold P. Naughton, Jr.	12th Worcester	1/31/2019
Paul F. Tucker	7th Essex	1/31/2019
Denise Provost	27th Middlesex	1/31/2019
Marjorie C. Decker	25th Middlesex	2/1/2019
Paul Brodeur	32nd Middlesex	2/1/2019
Sean Garballey	23rd Middlesex	2/1/2019
Jonathan Hecht	29th Middlesex	2/1/2019
Daniel J. Hunt	13th Suffolk	2/1/2019
James K. Hawkins	2nd Bristol	2/1/2019

**HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 3582** 

By Mr. Kafka of Stoughton, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3582) of Louis L. Kafka and others relative to the administration of the Garden of Peace. State Administration and Regulatory Oversight.

## The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-First General Court (2019-2020)

An Act relative to the Garden of Peace.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 SECTION 1. Section 35FFF of chapter 10, as appearing in the 2018 Official Edition, is 2 hereby amended by inserting after the words "maintain the Garden of Peace" the following words:- "The state treasurer shall be custodian of the fund and shall receive, deposit and invest 3 4 all monies transmitted to him under this section in accordance with sections 34, 34A and 38 of 5 chapter 29 in such manner as to secure the highest rate of return available consistent with the 6 safety of the fund, and shall credit interest and earnings on the trust fund corpus to the trust fund. 7 The state treasurer shall transfer funds from the income and receipts of the fund to the victim and 8 witness assistance board, as established in section 4 of 258B, from time to time, at the request of

9 the board."